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Appendix D 
 
Question 1.  We only offer construction loans, no construction to perm. Our term 
is 12 months with fixed rate, interest only and balloon payment.    We understand 
that we are supposed to disclose initial principal and interest payments according 
to the Appendix D.  The problem is that our Note uses actual/365 calculations. 
Our vendor calculates the initial payment based on 31 days, and depends in 
what month the maturity will land – 30 or 31 days for the balloon payment.  Is that 
acceptable or we should be following Appendix D to show fixed payments (1/2 
interest / 12 months = payment)?  

Example” Loan amount $280.000 interest rate 5.25% term 12 months  
LE issued 5.31.18   
LE: Principal & Interest $624.25    LE: Final Payment $280,604.11  
CD: settlement 9/21/18 maturity 9/21/19     
CD: Principal & Interest $624.25    CD: Final Payment 280,624.25 

 
I’d like to know if I’m going to be cited for not calculating the payment according 
to Appendix D.  We do use ½ commitment for calculations but we disclose actual 
days, not the whole months. I understand that Reg Z [Comment 1 to 
1026.37(c)(1)(i)(A)] and the general principle in 1026.17(c)(3) allows disregarding 
the fact that the months have different numbers of days.  What I’m asking is: 
Have you seen anybody doing it the way I presented in my sample and this 
method didn’t get them in trouble. 
 
Answer:  We do believe that what your system is doing is acceptable.  
Regulation Z [§1026.17(c)(3)] allows you to disregard the fact months have 
different numbers of days, but there should not be anything wrong with taking 
that fact into account.   You should not get cited for disclosing the balloon 
payment amount based on the actual number of days that are in the month that 
the loan matures. 
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Question 2.  Our vendor uses ½ commitment for calculations of the following: 
Finance charge, the “In 5 Years” and total of Payment, the “TIP disclosure, the 
interest – only regular periodic payments disclosed in the Loan Terms and 
Projected Payments tables, and the interest portion of the final, balloon payment 
at maturity of the loan.  Is all of this correct? We question Total of payments for 
example: 1026.37(l)(1)(i)-1 says that we need to use the first 60 months and it 
doesn’t clarify if we still are using ½ commitment to do that. 
 
Answer:  Essentially, whenever you need to guess on the amount of interest that 
a borrower will pay, you’re allowed to base that “guess” on half of the 
commitment amount being advanced.  So, for the interest portion of the 
payment(s) mentioned, you can base it on half the commitment amount being 
advanced.  However, the principal amount of the final balloon payment, “In 5 
Years”, Total of Payments, and “TIP” for example, must reflect the entire principal 
balance.  So, the Total of Payments can assume scheduled interest-only 
payments based on half of the commitment amount.  You must assume the full 
commitment amount is being repaid, however.  For example, a $100,000 loan 
can assume interest payments based on $50,000, but the principal amount paid 
will be $100,000.00.   
 
 
Escrow 
 
Question 3.  How do you properly disclose escrows on a one time close - 
construction to perm loan?  The institution requires escrows however the 
institution will not be collecting escrows during the construction phase (first 12 
mos) but once the construction phase ends and the perm phase begins, the 
institution will begin collecting escrows.  How should pages 1 and 2 of the LE and 
pages 1 and 2 of the CD be completed when there is a one-time closing and a 
single set of disclosures provided? 
 
Answer:  How you show the escrow payment in the projected payments table on 
page 1 is going to depend on the length of the construction phase.  If the 
construction phase is a full year and there is no escrow, you wouldn’t show the 
escrow payment until the second year.  The first year column would show a dash 
for the escrow payment.  Section G (Initial Escrow Payment at Closing) would be 
left blank, assuming you’re not collecting to set up the escrow account until the 
permanent phase. 
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Loan Costs/Other Costs 
 
Question 4.  Please provide citation regarding not omitting seller paid costs on 
CD - specifically RE commissions. 
Question 5.  On the Sellers costs (page 2 of the CD), do we only list costs under 
the bottom half of the page (the Other costs) or do we also need to include the 
"Loan Costs" for the Sellers on the top half of the page? 
Question 6.  Follow up on the seller’s costs on page 2 of the CD. The fees that 
would be listed in the "Loan Costs" in the Seller column - would only be the fees 
that the Seller is paying on the behalf of the borrower? 
 
Answer:  Seller-paid costs are required to be on borrowers’ disclosures.  The 
CFPB specifically clarified during their April 2016 webinar that…seller-paid loan 
costs and other costs are disclosures that must be included on the consumer’s 
Closing Disclosure.  This includes all seller-paid costs on page 2 of the Closing 
Disclosure (Loan Costs or Other Costs).  It is not limited to the Other Costs on 
the bottom half of the page or those only paid on behalf of the borrower.  The 
confusion here may stem from the fact that §1026.38(t)(5)(v) allows the seller’s 
transaction summary (on page 3) to be left off the borrower’s disclosure and the 
borrower’s transaction summary left off the seller’s disclosure.  That section also 
allows the borrower-paid costs to be left off the seller’s disclosure.   
 
 
Question 7. How should we handle the inspection fees paid by the borrower 
after the closing on CD? 
 
Answer:  The instructions for the Closing Disclosure actually refer back to the 
Loan Estimate’s requirements.  So, if the inspection fees are paid after closing, 
they are disclosed on an addendum and included in the Total of Payments 
calculation. 
 
 
Question 9. We don't escrow, if we close the loan today, how many months of 
taxes and insurance do we disclose under Other costs, Section F, Prepaids? 
 
Answer:  The general rule is that if it’s required by the bank and due between 
the application and the first anticipated payment due date, it is to be disclosed in 
Section F, Prepaids.  The number of months will be whatever you require or that 
you anticipate a borrower will obtain. 
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Question 10. If we pay the appraisal fee, can we leave it off of the LE and CD? 
 
Answer:  If the borrower will not be legally obligated to pay or will not be required 
to pay for a service, it can be left off of the Loan Estimate, because the Loan 
Estimate is all about the borrower’s costs.   
 
Since the Closing Disclosure includes columns for costs paid by the seller and 
others, generally all costs should be included.  However, if you have a lump-sum 
fee to cover the cost(s) of one or more services, the itemized cost for each does 
not need to be listed.  For example, if you charge a flat processing fee that’s 
intended to cover the appraisal and credit report, you would not need to itemize 
the appraisal cost.  
 
Estimated Taxes, Insurance and Assessments 
 
Question 11. Can you provide guidance on the best way to obtain the projected 
amounts of taxes and homeowner’s insurance? 
 
Answer:  If the county won’t give you the information you need, you may be able 
to estimate based on the tax rate or use comparable properties.  The CFPB has 
given seemingly strong guidance through its webinars that you need to use the 
publicly available information to come up with an estimate in good faith. 
 
 
Question 12.  In our interpretation of the quote regarding estimated taxes 
disclosed in the Projected payment taxes, we are supposed to include future 
value of the improvements "IF KNOWN" (Page 15 of your manual). Guessing of 
the future taxes seems to be close to impossible. 
 
Answer:  We do feel the regulation is written as it is because you may not have 
knowledge of all improvements being made.  So, you’re only required to reflect 
those improvements you have knowledge of.  Any disclosure needs to be made 
based on the best information reasonably available.  Not including any amount 
for taxes that you know will be due would put you in violation.  The CFPB 
addressed this in its April 2016 webinar, stating a creditor cannot disclose $0 or a 
rough guess for property taxes on the Loan Estimate, when a property is subject 
to property taxes…Further, the CFPB stated, While it may not be possible for a 
creditor to ascertain the consumer-specific property tax obligation that will be due 
on a future date, an estimate that takes the publicly available information into 
account is likely required to meet the best information reasonably available 
standard.  
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Miscellaneous 
 
Question 13.  If the sample ARM transaction has a rate that changes every year 
after being fixed for five years, why does the Loan Terms table reflect the rate 
“adjusts every 5 years”? 
 
Answer:  We agree this is confusing!  The regulation focuses on the length of 
the first interest rate adjustment.  In our sample transaction, since the rate is 
actually fixed for the first six months and then adjusts after remaining fixed for the 
next five years, comment #2 to 1026.37(b)(6)(ii) states to disclose only the 
frequency of the first interest rate adjustment… 
 
 
 
Question 14.  We place funds in the loan account and disburse as 
needed.  Does this qualify as a holdback? 
 
Answer:  Any time you put a portion of the loan proceeds in an account for future 
disbursements, we would consider it a holdback. 
 
 
Question 15.  In today’s session and in the materials, the Total of Payments on 
the Closing Disclosure is being calculated using APRWIN – How could that be 
accurate when the regulation defines TRID Total of Payments to include Loan 
Costs (which are not entered in APRWIN)? 
 
Answer:  APRWIN should still be able to be used for determining the APR.  If 
loan costs are not financed, you’re correct they would need to be added in to the 
Total of Payments. 
 
 
Question 16.  If we are doing a multiple advance home improvement loan, not a 
new construction, do we need to disclose the adjustable payments table?  
 
Answer:  Yes, you will still disclose the Adjustable Payments table, if you’re not 
sure of the timing or amount of advances. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


